engine may be issued with the approval of Race Direction.

b)	� If the Technical Director determines that there is no clear evidence of 
an engine problem, the team may still request a replacement engine.

�  Such request must be made in writing to the Technical Director 
accompanied by a deposit of 7,500 €uros (seven thousand five hundred 
Euros) per engine paid to the Organiser.

�  The engine may be replaced with the approval of the Technical 
Director, and the original engine will be returned to the Organiser to be 
tested under their standard conditions.

�  If the engine is deemed to be within specified performance parameters

[...]

parameters and not fit for use, the deposit will be returned to the team 
in full.

�  In the case where a team or rider forfeits a deposit for an unfounded 
engine change, each subsequent claim during the season by the same 
team and rider (including replacement riders) will attract an additional 
deposit of 2,500 €uros (two thousand five hundred Euros).

6.	� The complete engine (“Engine” in these regulations) is defined as the 
supplied engine cases, covers and everything contained within, and including 
all external parts supplied by the Organiser, including but not limited to:

a)	� Intake manifold, throttle body and fuel injectors, fuel delivery manifold.